Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A, Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
(360) 956-7001 Olympia, Washington 98512
rickfinn@localaccess.com Fax (360) 587-3852

Candace Shofstall
Legal Assistant
{360) 753-7012

candaces@localaccess.com

October 18, 2013

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Filing Center

Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 1088

Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: Docket UM 1481 - Motion to Continue Prehearing Conference Date
on Behalf of the Oregon Telecommunications Association

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed are the original and five copies of the Motion to Continue
Prehearing Conference Date on behalf of the Oregon Telecommunications

Association.
The Certificate of Service is also enclosed.

Thank you for your attention to this matt

RAF/cs
Enclosures

cc:  Service List (via e-mail)

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN



~I] O th I WLy N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UM 1481 (Phase IIT)

In the Matter of
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON TELECOMMUNICATIONS
OREGON ASSOCIATION'S MOTION TO CONTINUE

PREHEARING CONFERENCE DATE
Staff investigation of the Oregon Universal
Service Fund.

The Oregon Telecommunications Association (OTA) hereby moves for a change in the
prehearing conference date. The basis for the Motion is to try to avoid a need for duplicative

prehearing conferences and to conserve the resources of the parties and the Commission.

The original prehearing conference date was scheduled for October 29, 2013. It had been
anticipated that Step One of this Phase III would have two workshops that would have been
completed prior to the October 29, 2013, date. Step One is addressing issues related to
accountability and transparency for the non-rural portion of the Oregon Universal Service Fund. It
is OTA's understanding that the parties are having continuing discussions to try to resolve that Step.

However, the parties needed additional time and moved the second workshop to November 1, 2013.

OREGON TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION'S MOTION TO CONTINUE
PREHEARING CONFERENCE DATE - 1




S I o O ¥ T - O S B N

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

This means that it will not be until November 1, 2013, that the parties will know whether
Step One will need further process or can reach resolution without further process. If further
process is needed, a prehearing conference would be required to develop a schedule for that further
process. Thus, it does not make sense for the resources of the parties to be devoted to a prehearing
conference on October 29, when there may need to be another prehearing conference following the

November 1 workshop.

The parties have conferred by email. It appears that the date that best fits the schedule of the
majority of the parties (it is not clear that every party has responded) for the prehearing conference
is November 13, 2013. Commission Staff supports the change of the prehearing conference date.
The Oregon Cable Telecommunications Association, tw telecom, Frontier Communications, the
Citizens Utility Board and CenturyLink have all indicated that they are available November 13.

The other parties have not respended. If the administrative law judge is available that date, OTA

requests that the prehearing conference be continued from October 29, 2013 to November 13, 2013.

DATED: October 18, 2013.

s

RICHARD A. FINNTGA’N, OSB No. 965357
Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association

OREGON TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION'S MOTION TO CONTINUE
PREHEARING CONFERENCE DATE - 2




o e =1 Oy

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
UM 1481

I certify that I sent the attached Motion to Continue Prehearing Conference Date on Behalf of
the Oregon Telecommunications Association by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the following:

FILING CENTER
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

PO BOX 1088
SALEM, OR 97308-1088
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

1 hereby certify that I served the attached Motion to Continue Prehearing Conference Date on Behalf
of the Oregon Telecommunications Association upon all parties of record in this proceeding by electronic

mail, pursuant to OAR 860-013-0070, to the following parties or attorneys of parties:

CHARLES L. BEST

1631 NE BROADWAY #538
PORTLAND, OR 97232-1425
charlesbestlaw@qg.com

DAVID COLLIER

AT&T SERVICES, INC.

645 E PLUMB LN, RM C142
PO BOX 11010

RENO, NV 86502
david.collier@att.com

ARTHUR BUTLER

ATER WYNNE LLP

601 UNION STREET, STE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981

aab@aterwynne.com

WILLIAM E. HENDRICKS
CENTURYLINK, INC.

902 WASCO ST A0412
HOOD RIVER, OR 97031
tre.hendricks@centurylink.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1

ANN SAGERSON
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
208 S. AKARD ST.
DALLAS, TX 75202-4206
ann.sagerson@att.com

SHARON L. MULLIN

AT&T SERVICES, INC.
DIRECTOR-EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
816 CONGRESS AVE

AUSTIN, TX 78701
sm3162(@att.com

JOEL PAISNER

ATER WYNNE LLFP

601 UNION STREET, STE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981

jrp@aterwynne.com

ALAN GALLOWAY

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1300 SW FIFTH AVENUE, STE. 2300
PORTLAND, OR 97201
alangalloway@dwt.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512,
(360) 956-7001




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

RICHARD B SEVERY
VERIZON

2775 MITCHELL DR, BLDG. 8-2
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598
richard.b.severy@verizon.com

CARLA BUTLER

QWEST CORPORATION
310 SW PARK AVE 11THFL
PORTLAND OR 97205-3715
carla.butler@centurylink.com

DOUG COOLEY

GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS MANAGER
COMCAST BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS
LLC '

1710 SALEM INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NE
SALEM, OR 97303
doug_cooley{@cable.comcast.com

MARK TRINCHERO

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1300 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2300
PORTLAND, OR 97201-5682
marktrincherof@dwt.com

BARBARA YOUNG

EMBARQ COMMUNICATIONS INC.
002 WASCO ST - ORHDRAO0412
HOQOD RIVER, OR 97031-3105
barbara.c.young@centurylink.com

JEFFRY H. SMITH

VICE PRESIDENT & DIVISION MANAGER
GVNW CONSULTING INC.

PC BOX 2330

TUALATIN, OR 97062

jsmith@gvnw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -2

G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN
LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400
PORTLAND, OR 97205
catriona{@oregoncub.org

ADAM HAAS

WSTC

10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
PORTLAND, OR 97225

adam haas@warmspringstelecom.com

MARSHA SPELLMAN

WARM SPRINGS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
PORTLAND, OR 97225
marsha.spellman@warmspringstelecom.com

J JEFFERY OXLEY :
INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON INC
6160 GOLDEN HILLS DR

GOLDEN VALLEY MN 55416-1020
jjoxley@integratelecom.com

RENEE WILLER, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
MANAGER

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
NORTHWEST INC.

20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR
BEAVERTON, OR 97006-6982

renee. willer@ftr.com

CARSTEN KOLDSBAEK
CONSULTING MANAGER
GVNW CONSULTING INC.
PO BOX 2330

TUALATIN, OR 97062
ckoldsbaek@gvnw.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

DOUGLAS K. DENNEY

INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON INC.
1201 NE LLOYD BLVD STE 500
PORTLAND OR 97232
dkdenney@integratelecom.com

MICHAEL DEWEY

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OREGON CABLE AND
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSN
1249 COMMERCIAL ST SE
SALEM, OR 97302
mdewey@oregoncable.com

ROGER WHITE, PROGRAM MANAGER
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

PO BOX 2148

SALEM, OR 97308
roger.white@state.or.us

LISA F RACKNER

MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC
419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
dockets@med-law.com

BRANT WOLF

OREGON TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSN
777 13TH ST SE STE 120

SALEM OR 97301-4038
bwolf@ota-telecom.org

BOB JENKS

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400
PORTLAND, OR 97205

bob@oregoncub.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3

JASON W JONES

PUC STAFF--DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION

1162 COURT ST NE

SALEM OR 97301-4096
jason.w.jones@state.or.us

CRAIG PHILLIPS

OREGON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSN
1104 MAIN ST #300

VANCOUVER, WA 98660
cphillips@oeca.com

KAY MARINOS

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

PO BOX 2148

SALEM OR 97308-2148
kay.marinos@state.or.us

ADAM LOWNEY

MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC
419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
adam@mecd-law.com

TIM SPANNRING

OPERATIONS MANAGER
COMSPAN COMMUNICATIONS INC
278 NW GARDEN VALLEY BLVD
ROSEBURG OR 97470
tims(@comspancomm.com

JIM RENNARD
CONSULTING MANAGER
GVNW CONSULTING, INC.
PO BOX 2330

TUALATIN, OR 97062
jrennard@gvnw.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
{360) 956-7001




o ~1 O th I

\o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

GEORGE THOMSON GREG DIAMOND

ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL VICE PRESIDENT, REGULATORY
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS TW TELECOM

1800 41ST STREET greg.diamond@twtelecom.com
EVERETT, WA 98201

george.thomson@ftr.com

OPUC DOCKETS RON L TRULLINGER

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR MANAGER - OREGON REGULATORY
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400 CENTURYLINK

PORTLAND, OR 97205 310 SWPARK AVE 11THFL
dockets@oregoncub.org PORTLAND OR 97205 -

ron.trullinger@centurylink.com

Dated at Olympia, WA this 18th day of C?i 2013.
\_ﬁ ’_,.___/

"RICHARD A.[F GAN, OSB No. 965357
Attorney for the Ofegon Telecommunications
Association

Law Office of
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4 Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




