Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW

Richard A. Finnigan (360) 956-7001 rickfinn@localaccess.com 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, Washington 98512 Fax (360) 587-3852

Candace Shofstall
Legal Assistant
(360) 753-7012
candaces@localaccess.com

October 18, 2013

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Filing Center Oregon Public Utility Commission PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: Docket UM 1481 - Motion to Continue Prehearing Conference Date on Behalf of the Oregon Telecommunications Association

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed are the original and five copies of the Motion to Continue Prehearing Conference Date on behalf of the Oregon Telecommunications Association.

The Certificate of Service is also enclosed.

Thank you for your attention to this matter

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN

RAF/cs Enclosures

cc: Service List (via e-mail)

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1481 (Phase III)

DITRITIC LITTLY COMMISSION OF

In the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

Staff investigation of the Oregon Universal Service Fund.

OREGON TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION'S MOTION TO CONTINUE PREHEARING CONFERENCE DATE

The Oregon Telecommunications Association (OTA) hereby moves for a change in the prehearing conference date. The basis for the Motion is to try to avoid a need for duplicative prehearing conferences and to conserve the resources of the parties and the Commission.

The original prehearing conference date was scheduled for October 29, 2013. It had been anticipated that Step One of this Phase III would have two workshops that would have been completed prior to the October 29, 2013, date. Step One is addressing issues related to accountability and transparency for the non-rural portion of the Oregon Universal Service Fund. It is OTA's understanding that the parties are having continuing discussions to try to resolve that Step. However, the parties needed additional time and moved the second workshop to November 1, 2013.

OREGON TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION'S MOTION TO CONTINUE PREHEARING CONFERENCE DATE - 1 9

10 11

12 13

14

15 16

17

18 19

20

21 22

23

24

25 26

This means that it will not be until November 1, 2013, that the parties will know whether Step One will need further process or can reach resolution without further process. If further process is needed, a prehearing conference would be required to develop a schedule for that further process. Thus, it does not make sense for the resources of the parties to be devoted to a prehearing conference on October 29, when there may need to be another prehearing conference following the November 1 workshop.

The parties have conferred by email. It appears that the date that best fits the schedule of the majority of the parties (it is not clear that every party has responded) for the prehearing conference is November 13, 2013. Commission Staff supports the change of the prehearing conference date. The Oregon Cable Telecommunications Association, tw telecom, Frontier Communications, the Citizens Utility Board and CenturyLink have all indicated that they are available November 13. The other parties have not responded. If the administrative law judge is available that date, OTA requests that the prehearing conference be continued from October 29, 2013 to November 13, 2013.

DATED: October 18, 2013.

RICHARD A. FINNÍGAÍN, OSB No. 965357

Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association

22

23

24

25

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE UM 1481

I certify that I sent the attached Motion to Continue Prehearing Conference Date on Behalf of the Oregon Telecommunications Association by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the following:

FILING CENTER
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
PO BOX 1088
SALEM, OR 97308-1088
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

I hereby certify that I served the attached Motion to Continue Prehearing Conference Date on Behalf of the Oregon Telecommunications Association upon all parties of record in this proceeding by electronic mail, pursuant to OAR 860-013-0070, to the following parties or attorneys of parties:

<u>n</u> 1	CHARLES L. BEST	ANN SAGERSON
	1631 NE BROADWAY #538	AT&T SERVICES, INC.
1	CHARLES L. BEST 1631 NE BROADWAY #538 PORTLAND, OR 97232-1425 charlesbestlaw@q.com	208 S. AKARD ST.
1	charlesbestlaw@q.com	DALLAS, TX 75202-4206
2		ann.sagerson@att.com
_		

DAVID COLLIER	SHARON L. MULLIN
AT&T SERVICES, INC.	AT&T SERVICES, INC.
645 E PLUMB LN, RM C142	DIRECTOR-EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
PO BOX 11010	816 CONGRESS AVE
RENO, NV 89502	AUSTIN, TX 78701
david.collier@att.com	sm3162@att.com
_	

RTHUR BUTLER	JOEL PAISNER
TER WYNNE LLP	ATER WYNNE LLP
1 UNION STREET, STE 1501	601 UNION STREET, STE 1501
EATTLE, WA 98101-3981	SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981
b@aterwynne.com	jrp@aterwynne.com

ALAN GALLOWAY
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1300 SW FIFTH AVENUE, STE. 2300
PORTLAND, OR 97201
alangalloway@dwt.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1

1	RICHARD B SEVERY	G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN
	VERIZON	LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY
2	2775 MITCHELL DR, BLDG. 8-2	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR
- 1	WALNUT CREEK CA 94598	610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400
3	richard.b.severy@verizon.com	PORTLAND, OR 97205
_	**************************************	catriona@oregoncub.org
4		
.	CARLA BUTLER	ADAM HAAS
5	OWEST CORPORATION	WSTC
_	310 SW PARK AVE 11TH FL	10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
6	PORTLAND OR 97205-3715	PORTLAND, OR 97225
Ĭ	carla.butler@centurylink.com	adam.haas@warmspringstelecom.com
7	Carra.butter@ccmurymix.com	4 dailin 1 da 1 d
	DOUG COOLEY	MARSHA SPELLMAN
8	GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS MANAGER	WARM SPRINGS
I	COMCAST BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS	TELECOMMUNICATIONS
9		10425 SW HAWTHORNE LN
	LLC 1710 SALEM INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NE	PORTLAND, OR 97225
10	SALEM, OR 97303	marsha.spellman@warmspringstelecom.com
	1	marsha.spommanas warmspringstoroomissin
11	doug_cooley@cable.comcast.com	
	MARK TRINCHERO	J JEFFERY OXLEY
12	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP	INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON INC
		6160 GOLDEN HILLS DR
13	1300 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2300	GOLDEN VALLEY MN 55416-1020
	PORTLAND, OR 97201-5682	ijoxley@integratelecom.com
14	marktrinchero@dwt.com	Joxiey@integratelecom.com
	DARRA MOIDIC	RENEE WILLER, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
15	BARBARA YOUNG	MANAGER
	EMBARQ COMMUNICATIONS INC.	FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
16	902 WASCO ST - ORHDRA0412	NORTHWEST INC.
	HOOD RIVER, OR 97031-3105	20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR
17	barbara.c.young@centurylink.com	
	1	BEAVERTON, OR 97006-6982
18		renee.willer@ftr.com
10		CAD CEEN WOLLDED ARK
19	JEFFRY H. SMITH	CARSTEN KOLDSBAEK
20	VICE PRESIDENT & DIVISION MANAGER	CONSULTING MANAGER
20	GVNW CONSULTING INC.	GVNW CONSULTING INC.
0.1	PO BOX 2330	PO BOX 2330
21	TUALATIN, OR 97062	TUALATIN, OR 97062
22	jsmith@gvnw.com	ckoldsbaek@gvnw.com
22		
23		
43		
24		
∠ ⊤		
25		
	11	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 2

1	DOUGLAS K. DENNEY INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON INC.	JASON W JONES PUC STAFFDEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
2	1201 NE LLOYD BLVD STE 500 PORTLAND OR 97232	BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE
3	dkdenney@integratelecom.com	SALEM OR 97301-4096 jason.w.jones@state.or.us
4		
5	MICHAEL DEWEY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	CRAIG PHILLIPS OREGON EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSN
6	OREGON CABLE AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSN	1104 MAIN ST #300 VANCOUVER, WA 98660
7	1249 COMMERCIAL ST SE SALEM, OR 97302	cphillips@oeca.com
8	mdewey@oregoncable.com	
9	ROGER WHITE, PROGRAM MANAGER PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF	KAY MARINOS PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
10	OREGON PO BOX 2148	OREGON PO BOX 2148
11	SALEM, OR 97308 roger.white@state.or.us	SALEM OR 97308-2148 kay.marinos@state.or.us
12	LISA F RACKNER	ADAM LOWNEY
13	MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC 419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400	MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC 419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400
14	PORTLAND OR 97205 dockets@mcd-law.com	PORTLAND OR 97205 adam@mcd-law.com
15	BRANT WOLF	TIM SPANNRING
16	OREGON TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSN 777 13TH ST SE STE 120	OPERATIONS MANAGER COMSPAN COMMUNICATIONS INC
17	SALEM OR 97301-4038	278 NW GARDEN VALLEY BLVD ROSEBURG OR 97470
18	bwolf@ota-telecom.org	tims@comspancomm.com
19	BOB JENKS	JIM RENNARD CONSULTING MANAGER
20	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400	GVNW CONSULTING, INC.
21	PORTLAND, OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org	PO BOX 2330 TUALATIN, OR 97062
22		jrennard@gvnw.com
23		
24		
] [

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3

25

26

1	GEORGE THOMSON ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL	GREG DIAMOND VICE PRESIDENT, REGULATORY
2	FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 1800 41ST STREET	TW TELECOM greg,diamond@twtelecom.com
3	EVERETT, WA 98201	
4	george.thomson@ftr.com	
5	OPUC DOCKETS CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OR	RON L TRULLINGER MANAGER - OREGON REGULATORY
6	610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 400 PORTLAND, OR 97205 dockets@oregoncub.org	CENTURYLINK 310 SW PARK AVE 11TH FL
7		PORTLAND OR 97205 ron.trullinger@centurylink.com
8		
9	Dated at Olympia, WA this 18th day of October, 2013.	
10		
11		By: (FVM) (INNIGAN, OSB No. 965357
12	·	Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications
13		Association
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20	·	
21		
22		
23		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4

24

25

26